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-30 to +85 deg.C
-40 to +85 deg.C

30 dBm 5,000Hours,CW,Ta=50deg.C

30 dBm 5,000Hours,QPSK,LTE,Ta=50deg.C

30 dBm 5,000Hours,DFT-s-OFDM-QPSK,Ta=50deg.C

28.5 dBm 5,000Hours,CP-OFDM-QPSK,Ta=50deg.C

Machine Model 50 Volt Complied to JESD22-A115

3 Complied to J-STD-033B.1

50+12nH(series) ohm Unbalance

50//12nH(shunt) ohm Unbalance

50+3.3nH(series) ohm Unbalance

Note
Operating Temperature Range

Ant. Port Nominal Impedance

Unit

Rx Port Nominal Impedance

RatingItems

Tx Port Nominal Impedance

Max Input
Power Tx Band

ESD Level

Storage Temperature Range

Moisture Sensitivity Level

＊ ： Identification mark
261 ： Identification no.
● ： Index mark of pin 1
XXXX ： Production code
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Unit : mm
Pin No. Function

(1) Rx
(3) Tx
(6) Ant.

Others GND

Recommendable Land Pattern

Lt : 12nH (Ideal)
La : 12nH (Ideal)
Lr : 3.3nH (Ideal)

Tx

50 ohm
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50ohm
Rx (3)
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仕様比較

		Table 1

		Items				Rating		Unit		Note

		Operating Temperature Range				-30 to +85		deg.C

		Storage Temperature Range				-40 to +85		deg.C

		Max Input Power		Tx Band		30		dBm		5,000Hours,CW,Ta=50deg.C

						30		dBm		5,000Hours,QPSK,LTE,Ta=50deg.C

						30		dBm		5,000Hours,DFT-s-OFDM-QPSK,Ta=50deg.C

						28.5		dBm		5,000Hours,CP-OFDM-QPSK,Ta=50deg.C

						+32		dBm		20msec,QPSK,LTE 5MHz,25RB
PAR=3.5dB,Ta=25deg.C,Mid-ch

				Rx Band		+10		dBm		3,000Hours,Ta=50deg.C,CW

						+10		dBm		3,000Hours,Ta=50deg.C,LTE 5MHz 1RB

		ESD Level		Machine Model		50		Volt		Complied to JESD22-A115

				Human Body Model		100		Volt		Complied to JESD22-A114

				Charged Device Model		100		Volt		Complied to JESD22-C101

		Moisture Sensitivity Level				3				Complied to J-STD-033B.1

		Tx Port Nominal Impedance				50+12nH(series)		ohm		Unbalance

		Ant. Port Nominal Impedance				50//12nH(shunt)		ohm		Unbalance

		Rx Port Nominal Impedance				50+3.3nH(series)		ohm		Unbalance

		Rx Port Nominal Impedance				50+4.2nH(series)		ohm		Unbalance
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				Unit		：		mm

				Terminal quality of the material		：		Ni  (1.0um min.)

						：		Au (0.02um min.)

				The degree of terminal flat		：		0.10mm max.

				＊		：		Identification mark

				261		：		Identification no.

				●		：		Index mark of pin 1

				XXXX		：		Production code
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				Pin No.		Function

				(1)		Rx

				(3)		Tx

				(6)		Ant.

				Others		GND
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min. typ. max.
814.24 - 848.76 dB - 1.1 2.0
814.24 - 848.76 dB - 0.8 2.0

Ant 814.24 - 848.76 - - 1.6 2.0
Tx 814.24 - 848.76 - - 1.6 2.0

10 - 420 dB 40 48 -
420 - 494 dB 40 45 -
663 - 698 dB 32 40 -
699 - 716 dB 32 40 -
728 - 764 dB 32 40 -
777 - 798 dB 38 48 -
859 - 894 dB 44 55 -
1166 - 1187 dB 25 38 -
1225 - 1250 dB 25 43 -

1475.9 - 1510.9 dB 35 53 -
1559 - 1563 dB 39 59 -

1565.42 - 1573.37 dB 39 59 -
1573.37 - 1577.47 dB 39 59 -
1577.47 - 1585.42 dB 39 58 -
1597.55 - 1605.89 dB 42 57 -

1628 - 1698 dB 40 53 -
1710 - 1785 dB 40 52 -
1850 - 1915 dB 40 49 -
1930 - 1995 dB 44 50 -
2110 - 2200 dB 44 48 -
2350 - 2360 dB 40 49 -
2400 - 2690 dB 40 46 -
2402 - 2494 dB 40 46 -
2620 - 2690 dB 40 50 -
3256 - 3396 dB 35 46 -
3300 - 3800 dB 20 34 -
4070 - 4245 dB 15 22 -
4400 - 5000 dB 15 24 -
4884 - 5950 dB 20 32 -

859.24 - 893.76 dB - 1.6 2.5
859.24 - 893.76 dB - 0.8 2.0

Ant 859.24 - 893.76 - 1.8 2.3
Rx 859.24 - 893.76 - 1.6 2.0

10 - 447 dB 40 57 -
0.01 - 45 dB 50 96 -
814 - 849 dB 41 54 -
909 - 979 dB 3 15 -
1427 - 1447 dB 38 51 -
1710 - 1785 dB 44 54 -
1850 - 1915 dB 44 57 -
1920 - 1980 dB 40 57 -
2400 - 2500 dB 40 59 -
2467 - 2494 dB 44 63 -
2577 - 2682 dB 40 64 -
4900 - 5950 dB 30 39 -

814.24 - 848.76 dB 52 57 -
824.24 - 848.76 dB 52 57 -
859.24 - 893.76 dB 53 55 -
869.24 - 893.76 dB 55 64 -

VSWR

Attenuation

Isolation

Ant to Rx

Tx to Rx

NotesITEMS Frequency
[MHz] Unit Specification

Tx to Ant

Attenuation

Insertion Loss
Passband Ripple
VSWR

Insertion Loss
Passband Ripple
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Sheet1

				ITEMS						Frequency
[MHz]						Unit		Specification						Notes								Items						Frequency Range
(MHz)						Required
Spec.						Notes

																		min.		typ.		max.

				Tx to Ant		Insertion Loss				814.24		-		848.76		dB		-		1.1		2.0																						min.		typ.		max.

						Passband Ripple				814.24		-		848.76		dB		-		0.8		2.0										TX to ANT		Insertion Loss				718.24		-		747.76		-		1.4		2.2

						VSWR		Ant		814.24		-		848.76		-		-		1.6		2.0												Ripple				718.24		-		747.76		-		0.8		1.8

								Tx		814.24		-		848.76		-		-		1.6		2.0												VSWR		Tx		718		-		748		-		1.7		2.2

						Attenuation				10		-		420		dB		40		48		-														Ant		718		-		748		-		1.7		2.2

										420		-		494		dB		40		45		-												Attenuation				470		-		702		30		36		-		Average over any 6MHz

										663		-		698		dB		32		40		-																10		-		698		31		36		-

										699		-		716		dB		32		40		-																698		-		710		15		41		-

										728		-		764		dB		32		40		-																758.24		-		772.76		11		33		-

										777		-		798		dB		38		48		-																773.24		-		802.76		49		53		-

										859		-		894		dB		44		55		-																791		-		821		33		40		-

										1166		-		1187		dB		25		38		-																859		-		894		33		35		-

										1225		-		1250		dB		25		43		-																925		-		960		30		35		-

										1475.9		-		1510.9		dB		35		53		-																1166		-		1187		37		42		-

										1559		-		1563		dB		39		59		-																1226		-		1250		37		43		-

										1565.42		-		1573.37		dB		39		59		-																1406		-		1510.9		45		53		-

										1573.37		-		1577.47		dB		39		59		-																1559		-		1563		45		58		-

										1577.47		-		1585.42		dB		39		58		-																1565.42		-		1573.37		45		58		-

										1597.55		-		1605.89		dB		42		57		-																1573.37		-		1577.47		45		57		-

										1628		-		1698		dB		40		53		-																1577.47		-		1585.42		45		57		-

										1710		-		1785		dB		40		52		-																1597.55		-		1605.89		45		56		-

										1850		-		1915		dB		40		49		-																1710		-		1785		42		51		-

										1930		-		1995		dB		44		50		-																1805		-		1880		42		50		-

										2110		-		2200		dB		44		48		-																1930		-		1995		42		49		-

										2350		-		2360		dB		40		49		-																2010		-		2025		42		48		-

										2400		-		2690		dB		40		46		-																2110		-		2200		30		41		-

										2402		-		2494		dB		40		46		-																2154		-		2244		35		48		-

										2620		-		2690		dB		40		50		-																2300		-		2400		42		48		-

										3256		-		3396		dB		35		46		-																2400		-		2484		42		47		-

										3300		-		3800		dB		20		34		-																2496		-		2690		42		47		-

										4070		-		4245		dB		15		22		-																2872		-		2991		42		47		-

										4400		-		5000		dB		15		24		-																3300		-		3800		40		47		-

										4884		-		5950		dB		20		32		-																3300		-		4200		35		45		-

				Ant to Rx		Insertion Loss				859.24		-		893.76		dB		-		1.6		2.5																4400		-		5000		30		36		-

						Passband Ripple				859.24		-		893.76		dB		-		0.8		2.0																4900		-		5950		30		36		-

						VSWR		Ant		859.24		-		893.76				-		1.8		2.3										ANT to RX		Insertion Loss				773.24		-		802.76		-		1.7		2.2

								Rx		859.24		-		893.76				-		1.6		2.0												Ripple				773.24		-		802.76		-		0.5		1.5

						Attenuation				10		-		447		dB		40		57		-												VSWR		Ant		773		-		803		-		1.6		2.0

										0.01		-		45		dB		50		96		-														Rx		773		-		803		-		1.6		2.0

										814		-		849		dB		41		54		-												Attenuation				10		-		699		45		50		-

										909		-		979		dB		3		15		-																45		-		65		60		87		-

										1427		-		1447		dB		38		51		-																703.24		-		732.76		50		57		-

										1710		-		1785		dB		44		54		-																718.24		-		747.76		35		57		-

										1850		-		1915		dB		44		57		-																814		-		835		7		12		-

										1920		-		1980		dB		40		57		-																835		-		870		30		41		-

										2400		-		2500		dB		40		59		-																870		-		2400		40		45		-

										2467		-		2494		dB		44		63		-																2400		-		2483		40		47		-

										2577		-		2682		dB		40		64		-																2496		-		2690		40		47		-

										4900		-		5950		dB		30		39		-																3300		-		3800		38		46		-

				Tx to Rx		Isolation				814.24		-		848.76		dB		52		57		-																3300		-		4200		38		46		-

										824.24		-		848.76		dB		52		57		-																4400		-		5000		38		45		-

										859.24		-		893.76		dB		53		55		-																4900		-		5950		38		44		-

										869.24		-		893.76		dB		55		64		-										TX to　RX		Isolation				718.24		-		747.76		56		60		-

																																						773		-		803		54		56		-		Integrated calculation, 4.5MHz of LTE5MHz

				Items						Frequency Range
(MHz)						Required
Spec.						Notes



																min.		typ.		max.

				TX to ANT		Insertion Loss				718.24		-		747.76		-		1.4		2.2

						Ripple				718.24		-		747.76		-		0.8		1.8

						VSWR		Tx		718		-		748		-		1.7		2.2

								Ant		718		-		748		-		1.7		2.2

						Attenuation				470		-		702		30		36		-		Average over any 6MHz

										10		-		698		31		36		-

										698		-		710		15		41		-

										758.24		-		772.76		11		33		-

										773.24		-		802.76		49		53		-

										791		-		821		33		40		-

										859		-		894		33		35		-

										925		-		960		30		35		-

										1166		-		1187		37		42		-

										1226		-		1250		37		43		-

										1406		-		1510.9		45		53		-

										1559		-		1563		45		58		-

										1565.42		-		1573.37		45		58		-

										1573.37		-		1577.47		45		57		-

										1577.47		-		1585.42		45		57		-

										1597.55		-		1605.89		45		56		-

										1710		-		1785		42		51		-

										1805		-		1880		42		50		-

										1930		-		1995		42		49		-

										2010		-		2025		42		48		-

										2110		-		2200		30		41		-

										2154		-		2244		35		48		-

										2300		-		2400		42		48		-

										2400		-		2484		42		47		-

										2496		-		2690		42		47		-

										2872		-		2991		42		47		-

										3300		-		3800		40		47		-

										3300		-		4200		35		45		-

										4400		-		5000		30		36		-

										4900		-		5950		30		36		-

				ANT to RX		Insertion Loss				773.24		-		802.76		-		1.7		2.2

						Ripple				773.24		-		802.76		-		0.5		1.5

						VSWR		Ant		773		-		803		-		1.6		2.0

								Rx		773		-		803		-		1.6		2.0

						Attenuation				10		-		699		45		50		-

										45		-		65		60		87		-

										703.24		-		732.76		50		57		-

										718.24		-		747.76		35		57		-

										814		-		835		7		12		-

										835		-		870		30		41		-

										870		-		2400		40		45		-

										2400		-		2483		40		47		-

										2496		-		2690		40		47		-

										3300		-		3800		38		46		-

										3300		-		4200		38		46		-

										4400		-		5000		38		45		-

										4900		-		5950		38		44		-

				TX to　RX		Isolation				718.24		-		747.76		56		60		-

										773		-		803		54		56		-		Integrated calculation, 4.5MHz of LTE5MHz
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Tape & Reel Specification
[Tape]

W : Dimension is depth of pockets.

G
H J A T

F
R

R W

B
R

R

DC

E

φ

Unit : mm
Part Dimension
A 1.35±0.10
B 1.80±0.10
C 8.0±0.2
D 3.50±0.05
E 1.75±0.10
F 4.0±0.1
G 4.0±0.1
H 2.00±0.05
φJ 1.5+0.1/-0
R 0.2 Max
W 0.8±0.2
T 0.20±0.05

Blank Pocket Loaded Pocket Blank Pocket Leader

10pitches Min. 10pitches Min. 200mm Min.

Pulling Direction

[Reel]

E D

R
C

B

T

WA

Unit : mm
Part Dimension
Ａ 330 ± 2
Ｂ 100 ± 2
Ｃ 13.0 ± 0.2
Ｄ 21.0 ± 0.8
Ｅ 2.0 ± 0.5
Ｒ 1
Ｗ  9.5 ± 1.0
Ｔ  2.0 ± 0.2
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						表３ ﾏﾝｽﾘｰ ｺｰﾄﾞ一覧

						年		月		表示		年		月		表示

						2000		1		n		2002		1		N

						2004		2		p		2006		2		P

								3		q				3		Q

								4		r				4		R

								5		s				5		S

								6		t				6		T

								7		u				7		U

								8		v				8		V

								9		w				9		W

								10		x				10		X

								11		y				11		Y

								12		z				12		Z

						2001		1		A		2003		1		a

						2005		2		B		2007		2		b

								3		C				3		c

								4		D				4		d

								5		E				5		e

								6		F				6		f

								7		G				7		g

								8		H				8		h

								9		J				9		j

								10		K				10		k

								11		L				11		l

								12		M				12		m
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				項　目		試　験　条　件		規　格

				高温放置		温度85ﾟC±2ﾟC中に96時間放置。 室温にて2時間以上放置後、測定し ます。		表１を満足します。

				低温放置		温度-40ﾟC±3ﾟC中に96時間放置。 室温にて2時間以上放置後、測定し ます。		表１を満足します。

				湿中放置		温度40ﾟC±2ﾟC、湿度90～95%RH中に 96時間放置。室温にて2時間以上 放置後、測定します。		表１を満足します。

				ﾘﾌﾛｰ耐熱		ピーク温度220ﾟC、60秒のリフローを2回加えます。 室温にて2時間以上放置後、測定し ます。		表１を満足します。

				ﾋｰﾄｻｲｸﾙ		-20ﾟCと60ﾟCに各30分放置すること を1ｻｲｸﾙとし、これを5ｻｲｸﾙ加えま す。室温にて2時間以上放置後、 測定します。		表１を満足します。

				振　動		1分間で振動数が10～55Hzの範囲を 変化する全振幅1.5mmの振動を、 X,Y,Z,の3方向に各2時間加えた後、測定します。		表１を満足します。

				衝　撃		100G､6msの半波正弦波の衝撃を±X、±Y ±Z方向の各々に対して3回ずつ （6方向×3=18回）加えた後、測定します。		表１を満足します。

				落　下		1mの高さからコンクリート床上に 自然落下を3回行った後、測定します。		表１を満足します。
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								Unit : mm

						Part		Dimension

						A		1.35±0.10

						B		1.80±0.10

						C		8.0±0.2

						D		3.50±0.05

						E		1.75±0.10

						F		4.0±0.1

						G		4.0±0.1

						H		2.00±0.05

						φJ		1.5+0.1/-0

						φK		0.80±0.05

						R		0.2 Max

						W		0.8±0.2

						T		0.20±0.05
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						表３ ﾏﾝｽﾘｰ ｺｰﾄﾞ一覧

						年		月		表示		年		月		表示

						2000		1		n		2002		1		N

						2004		2		p		2006		2		P

								3		q				3		Q

								4		r				4		R

								5		s				5		S

								6		t				6		T

								7		u				7		U

								8		v				8		V

								9		w				9		W

								10		x				10		X

								11		y				11		Y

								12		z				12		Z

						2001		1		A		2003		1		a

						2005		2		B		2007		2		b

								3		C				3		c

								4		D				4		d

								5		E				5		e

								6		F				6		f

								7		G				7		g

								8		H				8		h

								9		J				9		j

								10		K				10		k

								11		L				11		l

								12		M				12		m
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				項　目		試　験　条　件		規　格

				高温放置		温度85ﾟC±2ﾟC中に96時間放置。 室温にて2時間以上放置後、測定し ます。		表１を満足します。

				低温放置		温度-40ﾟC±3ﾟC中に96時間放置。 室温にて2時間以上放置後、測定し ます。		表１を満足します。

				湿中放置		温度40ﾟC±2ﾟC、湿度90～95%RH中に 96時間放置。室温にて2時間以上 放置後、測定します。		表１を満足します。

				ﾘﾌﾛｰ耐熱		ピーク温度220ﾟC、60秒のリフローを2回加えます。 室温にて2時間以上放置後、測定し ます。		表１を満足します。

				ﾋｰﾄｻｲｸﾙ		-20ﾟCと60ﾟCに各30分放置すること を1ｻｲｸﾙとし、これを5ｻｲｸﾙ加えま す。室温にて2時間以上放置後、 測定します。		表１を満足します。

				振　動		1分間で振動数が10～55Hzの範囲を 変化する全振幅1.5mmの振動を、 X,Y,Z,の3方向に各2時間加えた後、測定します。		表１を満足します。

				衝　撃		100G､6msの半波正弦波の衝撃を±X、±Y ±Z方向の各々に対して3回ずつ （6方向×3=18回）加えた後、測定します。		表１を満足します。

				落　下		1mの高さからコンクリート床上に 自然落下を3回行った後、測定します。		表１を満足します。





Sheet3

								Unit : mm

						Part		Dimension

						Ａ		330 ± 2

						Ｂ		100 ± 2

						Ｃ		13.0 ± 0.2

						Ｄ		21.0 ± 0.8

						Ｅ		2.0 ± 0.5

						Ｒ		1

						Ｗ		9.5 ± 1.0

						Ｔ		2.0 ± 0.2
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Notice
1. Characteristics described in this datasheet are for references specifications shall be based on

written documents agreed by each party.

2. Contents in this datasheet are subject to change without notice. It is recommended to confirm
the latest information at the time of usage. Also, this datasheet is revised once a year. We may
not be able to accept requests based on old datasheets.

3. Products in this datasheet are intended to be used in general electronic equipment such as
office equipment, audio and visual equipment, communication equipment, measurement
instrument and home appliances. It is absolutely recommended to consult with our sales
representatives in advance upon planning to use our products in applications which require
extremely high quality and reliability such as aircraft and aerospace equipment, traffic systems,
safety systems, power plant and medical equipment including life maintenance systems.

4. Even though we strive for improvements of quality and reliability of products, it is requested to
design with enough safety margin in equipment or systems in order not to threaten human
lives directly or damage human bodies or properties by an accidental result of products.

5. It is requested to design based on guaranteed specifications for such as maximum ratings,
operating voltage and operating temperature. It is not the scope of our guarantee for
unsatisfactory results due to misuse or inadequate usage of products in the datasheet.

6. Operation summaries and circuit examples in this datasheet are intended to explain typical
operation and usage of the product. It is recommended to perform circuit and assembly design
considering surrounding conditions upon using products in this datasheet.

7. Technical information described in this datasheet is meant to explain typical operations and
applications of products, and it is not intended to guarantee or license intellectual properties or
other industrial rights of the third party or Kyocera.

8. Trademarks, logos and brand names used in this datasheet are owned by Kyocera or the
corresponding third party.

9. Certain products in this datasheet are subject to the Foreign Exchange and Foreign Trade
Control Act of Japan, and require the license from Japanese Government upon exporting the
restricted products and technical information under the law. Besides, it is requested not to use
products and technical information in the datasheet for the development and/or manufacture
of weapons of mass destruction or other conventional weapons, nor to provide them to any
third party with the possibility of having such purposes.

10. It is prohibited to reprint and reproduce a part or whole of this datasheet without permission.
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